
                  
  

  

   

Tel: 01978 291562  

email: clerk@offacommunitycouncil.gov.uk  

22nd January 2024 

 
Dear Councillor,   
 

You are hereby summoned to attend the Full Council Meeting of Offa Community Council On 
Monday 29th January 2024 at 7pm,Held at Luke O Connor House Resource Centre and remotely on 
Zoom. 

 
 

L S Jakeman - Locum Clerk  
  
Distribution: 

Councillors: Christine Griffith, Alun Jenkins, Alex Jones, Angela Jones, David Jones, Barbara Lloyd, 

Jonh Ramm, Andrew Ranger, Graham Rogers, Sarah Roberts, Jim Steele, Linda Subbacci, Steven Vale, 

Phillip Wynn, Graham Wynn,  John Williams and Keith Williams.  

 

AGENDA  
 

Zoom Link: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88043467648?pwd=UStlUzhRY0JzUjRwSm9sWXFnV0ozZz09 

Zoom Meeting ID: 880 4346 7648  Passcode: 892258 

 

1. To receive apologies for absence through the Clerk.  
2. To receive any Declarations of Interest.   
3. To approve the minutes of the Council meeting held on 4th January 2024  

4. To receive a report, consider revised budget options for FY 24/25 and the following 

recommendations: 
 

a. That, Offa Community Council approves the summary budget option C for 
FY 2024/25.  

b. That a precept be issued, requiring Wrexham County Borough Council to 
pay Offa Community Council £240,202 (Two Hundred and Forty Thousand 
Two Hundred and Two pounds) to meet its expenditure for the fiscal year 
2024/25.  
 
(Report: LJ/02/23-24) 

  
 
 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88043467648?pwd=UStlUzhRY0JzUjRwSm9sWXFnV0ozZz09


97  

  
MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL MEETING HELD 4th JANUARY 2024  

  

Present:  

  

Councillors:  

Linda Subacchi (Chairman),                    Barbara Lloyd (Vice Chair),                            Christine Griffith,         

R Alun Jenkins,                Angela Jones,                      John Ramm,  

Andrew Ranger,                 Sarah Roberts,           Jim Steel,  

Graham Rogers,                 Steven Vale,           Alex Jones,      

Philip Wynn,                 Graham Wynn,     

  

Also in attendance:   

Lee Jakeman – locum Clerk  

Katie Jeffries – Locum RFO  

  

Absent:  

  

Councillors: Steven Vale and John Williams.  

  

225.   Apologies  

  

The following apologies were noted:  

  

Councillors: David Jones; Graham Rogers; Keith Williams and Graham Wynn   

  

226 To make Declarations of interest.  

  

Councillor Steele declared an interest in Agenda item 6 (CCTV)   

  

227 Previous Minutes  

  

i. RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd November 2023 

(Subject to an amendment to minute 20, to correctly record Cllr Ranger abstaining 

from the vote).  

ii. RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8th November 2023.  

iii. RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15th November 2023.  

 

 

 

 



98 

228 CCTV  

(Clerk’s Note: Cllr Steele departed the meeting)  

  

Members considered correspondence from WCBC requesting funding from Offa Community Council 

towards 14 CCTV cameras currently operated by WCBC (£1,500 per annum per camera) total cost 

£21,000.  

  

RESOLVED: To not consider providing any contribution to WCBC in relation to the request for 

funding of WCBC CCTV.  

(Clerk’s Note: Cllr Steele returned to the meeting)  

  

229 Locum Services  

  

RESOLVED: To Accept the quote from Local Government Resources Centre (LGRC) for the provision 

of Locum Services (until a permanent Clerk can be recruited)  

  

230 Access To Luke O’Connor House (LOCH)  

  

Members considered options for access to multiple users of LOCH following installation of new/ 

replacement windows and doors including: the cutting of many sets of keys, an external key safe and 

fob/ digiatl key pad access.  Members asked that Clerk consider options and provide a recommendation 

to Council at a future meeting.  

  

231 Insurance  

  

Members considered a quote for the Council’s Insurance Policy and the policy schedule for the period 

31st January 2024 to 30th January 2025.  

  

RESOLVED: To accept the quote from Zurich Municipal of £5,681.63 to insure the Council for the 

period  31st January 2024 to 30th January 2025.  

  

232 Schedule of Payments  

  

RESOLVED: To approve the following list of payments:  Inclusive of VAT 01.11.23 – 31.12.23 

  

Payments made in November and December not including salary and associated costs   

Sage Payroll Licence (Monthly)   £21.79 x 2  

Wrexham County Borough Council (Monthly)   £284.00 x 2  

Corona Energy   £51.27 x 2  

Wrexham Events    £3600.00  

Wrexham Lager Club Pensioners Party   £825.00  

BT Approximately (monthly)   £300 x 2  

EDF Energy   £267.09 x 2  

Vodafone   £37.50 x 2  

 TOTAL  £6,348.30  

  



99  

Payments requiring authorisation  

  

AJ Domestics October & November  Maesgwyn  £306.00  

AJ Domestics October & November Parciau   £306.00  

AJ Domestics November & December Maesgwyn   £306.00  

AJ Domestics November & December Parciau   £306.00  

Vision ICT Limited (Website 1 Year)  £232.20  

Rhos Community Council  (Awaiting Invoice) Float xmas  £160.00  

Caia Park Advice Service April 2023 to September 2023 £3471.50 Wrexham Council replace broken 

swing Bryn Offa Playground  £78.50  

Derwen Computers Office 365   £24.72  

Derwen Computers Office 365  £5.88 Helen McCarthy November & December Toilet Seat, 

Chocolates Float & Choir £114.22  

Marie Ruscoe Expenses November Phone & Mileage   £37.24  

SLCC membership (Yearly)  £206.00  

LGRC Locum (1)  £319.44  

LGRC Locum (2)  £588.27  

 TOTAL  £6,481.97  

  

233   Budget and Precept 2024/25   

  

Members received a draft budget with net expenditure of £285,876.  Members reviewed the budget 

line by line and recommended a number of changes including:  

  

- Removal of: o  £10,000 for Grant Donations  - Additional:  

o £5,000 for tree works  

o £20,000 contingency for Parciau Community Centre  

o £500 for staff training  

- Reducing repairs and maintenance budget for Maesgwyn CC from 

£20,000 to £500.  

   

(Note: at 9pm members RESOLVED:  To suspend standing orders and extend the meeting beyond 2 

hours to conclude the items remaining on the agenda.)  

  

    

Meeting closed: 21.45  

  

  

  



1 
 

LJ/02/23-24 

OFFA COMMUNITY COUNCIL MEETING 

29th January 2024 

LJ/2024/Fin 

22nd January 2024 

REPORT TO OFFA COMMUNITY COUNCIL 

AGENDA ITEM 4 - BUDGET AND PRECEPT SETTING FY 2023/24 

AIM 

1. To consider a draft budget attached and confirm the level of precept required for the 

financial year 2024/25.  

RECOMMENDATION(s) 

2. It is recommended that: 
a. Offa Community Council approves the summary budget option C for FY 2024/25 

(See Enclosure 5, page 11) .  
b. That a precept be issued, requiring Wrexham County Borough Council to pay Offa 

Community Council £240,202 (Two Hundred and Forty Thousand Two Hundred and 
Two pounds) to meet its expenditure for the fiscal year 2024/25.  

BACKGROUND 

3. Offa Community Council is required to confirm the level of precept to the Borough Council 

by 30th January 2024. 

4. Members considered a draft budget at a meeting held on 4th January 2024 and provided 

officers with guidance and suggestions.  

5. At the end of FY 22/23 the Council’s overall balances stood at £271,145.  This will have 

included Earmarked Reserves totalling £135,00: 

a. £10,000 – Community Safety 

b. £75,000 – Community Centres 

c. £50,000 – Play Areas 

6. This leaves us to conclude that there was a general reserve of £136,145 (£271,145 minus 

£135,000). 

7. The current level of the precept is £188,000 with a Band D Equivalent of £44.31. 

8. The current (24/25) budget was set at a meeting of Offa Community Council on 5th January 

2023 (minute number 259 refers).  A budget of £229,530 – Enclosure 1 refers (note that 

sum of the budget shown in the minutes differs slightly from the component parts.). 

9. With the precept (£188K) being £41,530 less than the agreed budget, it will be necessary to 

utilise £41,350 of the general reserve in the current (23/24) Financial Year.  The anticipated 

end of year (31 March 24) general reserve will therefore be reduced to £94,615  

10. The Locum Clerk and RFO have considered the comments and prepared budget/ precept 

options to the Council. 



2 
 

INTRODUCTION  

11.   The revised full draft budget attached (Enclosure 2) includes a breakdown by cost centre 

and nominal ledgers within cost centres.  Changes to the nominal ledgers as a result of 

comment from the meeting held on 4th January are identified by a pink highlight in the left-

hand column. A balanced budget would require a precept of £265,926. 

12. In addition, there are 3 summary budgets (A, B and C), [see Enclosures 3, 4 and 5]  that 

breakdown the budget by cost centre only, and show differing options to fund the budget. 

e.g. using reserves (or not).   

13. With the changes to the budget headings and a more sophisticated breakdown of cost 

centres than in previous years we have not broken-down previous years’ expenditure or 

the 23/24 budget into matching codes; only totals for Actual Income/ Expenditure 22/23, 

Budget 23/24 and predicted spend figures in the summary budget report are shown. 

14. At the foot of the Summary Budgets, you will find the suggested precept for FY 24/25 (e.g 

£225,202), the level of general reserve desired at the end of FY 24/25 (e.g. £94,615) and 

the value of any Earmarked Reserves (EMRs) to supplement the revenue budget (e.g. 

£40,724). 

DISCUSSION/ COMMENT 

15. Earmarked Reserves (EMRs): 

a. At the 4 January 2024 meeting, members identified a number of items that might 

be funded by the use of EMRs (including £5,000k for tree works, £20,237 to address 

fire risk assessment works and £15,487 for the annual SLA for play equipment 

maintenance / inspections) .  The total identified was £40,724 and it would result in 

the following reduced levels of EMRs in FY 24/25: 

 

Name   23/24   24/25 

Community Safety  £10,000  £5,000 

Community Centres  £75,000  £54,763 

Play Area   £50,000  £34,513 

TOTAL   £135,000  £94,276 

b. The funding of cyclical repairs/maintenance is considered an appropriate use of 

EMRs, however the financing of an on-going revenue cost (i.e. Play Park SLA) is 

generally not.  In this case the Play Area EMR will be near zero in 3 years’ time if we 

conitune to fund it through EMRs.  However, a one-off on this occasion could be 

considered tolerable. 

16. General Reserve 

a. The predicted/desired general reserve of £94,615 (shown on the summary budgets) 

at the end of FY 24/25 is considered to be at the very low end of an acceptable 

amount, in light of the operation and maintenance costs of 3 community buildings.  

The creation of an additional nominal ledger circa £15,000 ‘Contingency’ should be 



3 
 

considered to either bring the general reserve up to a figure of £110,000 or to allow 

for unforeseen expenditure in FY 24/25. 

17.   Reducing Budgets 

a. It would appear that there are very few budgets that can realistically be reduced 

without detrimentally impacting services.  The Budgets for Christmas Lights and the 

Carnival are wholly optional and might be removed entirely or reduced significantly.  

Furthermore, the production of a regular newsletter might be discontinued, and 

residents’ communications might be undertaken by making more use of the 

Council’s website to ‘share news’.    

b. It might be that better contracts can be negotiated during the FY 24/25, but at this 

stage that is by no means certain, and to budget lower levels of expenditure out of 

hope is considered unwise. 

c. The Council should review its fees ahead of, or early into the new financial year to 

look to increase income to a level that covers costs.  However, to assume that a 

20% uplift in fees will increase income by 20% is not certain (demand might stop 

completely). 

d. Having considered the above it is recommended that all budgets in the draft remain 

as they are.  If the Council can achieve some in-year savings, then these can be 

allocated to desirable causes or reverse budget reductions (e.g. allow for some 

grant funding).  

e. With limited opportunities to reduce the budget, the task now appears to be to find 

an acceptable way to fund the budget and retain adequate levels of reserves. 

f. It should be noted that the budget can be reconsidered during the course of the 

year as expenditure and income become clearer. 

18. Cost of Direct Taxation. 

a. The current cost to the resident (Band D equivalent) is currently £44.31 per annum 

(85 pence per week) [plus £6, for the provision of street lighting]; with the mean 

average cost across all WCBC Community Councils being £55.95 per annum (See 

Enclosure 6).  The precept has been constant at £188,000 for the past 3 years 

(against a back drop of inflation rates fluctuating between 2 and 10 %), and it is 

now well below the revenue running costs of the Council.   

b. Should the (net) revenue budget (£265,926) be funded solely by the precept, then 

the full cost of a Band D equivalent would need to be £61.74 per annum (£1.18 per 

week) – a figure still less than 13 other WCBC community councils. 

c. It should be noted that a significant majority of households in Offa are likely to be 

banded in Council Tax bands A, B and C and it will therefore cost them less than the 

Band D equivalent.  Furthermore, low-income households and/or those on 

universal credit and/or those living alone will be entitled to discounts on the 

Council Tax.  

 

 

 



4 
 

OPTIONS 

19. Options Include: 

A. Running a balanced budget (no use of General or Earmarked Reserves); requiring a 

precept of £265,926 and producing a Band D equivalent of £61.74 per annum.  

(Enclosure 3 refers) 

B. Running a balanced budget, other than using £40,724 of Earmarked Reserves; 

requiring a precept of £225,202 and producing a Band D equivalent of £52.29 per 

annum. 

(Enclosure 4 refers) 

C. Creating an additional budget line ‘contingency’ of £15,000 (designed to increase 

the level of the general reserve to £109,615) and using £40,724 of Earmarked 

Reserve; requiring a precept of £240,202 and producing a Band D equivalent of 

£55.17 per annum. 

(Enclosure 5 refers) 

SUMMARY 

20. The draft budget produces a net revenue spend for the year (24/25) of £265,926. 

21. There are few realistic options to reduce expenditure further and as such the question now 

is, how to fund the budget? 

22. The current level of the precept is £188,000. 

23. The use of some EMRs to fund some budget items is appropriate. 

24. The target level of general reserve is recommended to be circa £110,000. 

25. The current level of direct taxation levied by Offa Community Council has not risen for a 

number of years despite increasing costs and the amount levied is significantly below 

regional norms. 

26. The revenue budget currently is being subsidised heavily by reserve. Continuing at the 

current rate of spend will likely see the reserves depleted completely in less than 4 years. 

27. Funding the revenue budget solely through the precept will cost (Band D Equivalent) 

£61.74 per household. 

RECOMMENDATION(s) 

 

28. It is recommended that: 

a. Offa Community Council approves the summary budget option C for FY 2024/25.  
b. That a precept be issued, requiring Wrexham County Borough Council to pay Offa 

Community Council £240,202 (Two Hundred and Forty Thousand Two Hundred and 
Two pounds) to meet its expenditure for the fiscal year 2024/25.  

 

Lee Jakeman 
Locum Clerk 
  



5 
 

ENCLOSURE 1 

 

EXTRACT FROM OFFA COMMUNITY COUNCIL MINUTES DATE 5th JANUARY 2023 (Minute No 259) 

259   BUDGET 2023/24 

Discussion had taken place at previous meetings on the draft budget for 2023/24. The final draft circulated 

at the meeting was agreed and it was RESOLVED to set the following budget for 2023/24: 

Administration    £7,000 
Office Equipment   £500 
Salaries     £63,600 
Youth Work Provision    £32,000      
Insurance    £7,000       
Chairman’s Allowance   £200 
Members Expenses   £4,000 
Election Expenses   £2,000 
Subscriptions    £200 
Training    £1,000 
Street Furniture    £2,000 
Grants     £10,000 
Playschemes    £12,440 
Community Centres   £10,000 
School Crossing Patrols   £10,990 
Bellevue Park Security   £1,750     
Environmental Improvements  £8,000 
Play Areas    £20,000 
Church Lights    £1,350 
Newsletter & Communication  £3,000 
Luke O Connor House Resource Centre £15,000 
Offa Carnival     £5,000 
Advice Service    £6,600 
Pensioners Xmas Party   £900 
Xmas Lights Switch on event  £5,000 
TOTAL     £227,780* 
 

(* Clerk’s Note Jan 2024: The Total figure published in the minutes of Jan 2023 does not ‘tota’l the individual 

figures:  the Total is understated by £1,750: The Correct Total should have read £229,530.) 

 

  



6 
 

 

 



7 
 

 



8 
 

 



9 
 

 



10 
 

 



11 
 

 



12 
 

ENCLOSURE 6 

 

 


